UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH CENTRAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAPOWER-3, LLC; INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC.; LTB1, LLC; R. GREGORY SHEPARD; NELDON JOHNSON; and ROGER FREEBORN,

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING TWENTY-FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION FOR RECEIVER AND RECEIVER'S PROFESSIONALS FOR SERVICES RENDERED FROM OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2023 (DOC. NO. 1269)

Case No. 2:15-cv-00828

District Judge David Nuffer

Magistrate Judge Daphne A. Oberg

R. Wayne Klein, the court-appointed receiver, filed a Twenty-First Fee Application for Services Rendered from October 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 ("Twenty-First Fee Application," Doc. No. 1269). No opposition was filed. For good cause shown, the court ORDERS:

- 1. The Twenty-First Fee Application is APPROVED.
- 2. The fees and expenses incurred by the receiver and his professionals, as set forth in the Twenty-First Fee Application, are reasonable and necessary, and may be paid as an expense of administering the receivership estate.

3. The receiver is authorized to pay the receiver, Parr Brown Gee & Loveless, P.C., and Lone Peak \$34,026.21 in fees and expenses for services rendered for the benefit of the receivership estate from October 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.

DATED this 14th day of February, 2024.

BY THE COURT:

Daphne A. Oberg

United States Magistrate Judge